

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

08125 JUL 29 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MILITARY JUSTICE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAN M. KAHAN  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The FOIA Request.....	3
B. The Proceedings In The District Court.....	6
C. The Court Of Appeals Decision.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
A. The Court of Appeals' Broad Con- struction Of Exemption 5 Is Incon- sistent With The Statute's Plain Language And This Court's Ruling In <i>Klamath</i> .....	13
B. Review Is Appropriate Because Only This Court Can Correct The Flawed Interpretation Of <i>Klamath</i> Adopted By The Principal Circuit For FOIA Litigation.....	17
C. Questions Regarding The Applica- tion Of Exemption 5 To Documents Submitted By Persons Outside The Government Arise With Consider- able Frequency.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , No. 2:06-CV-209-TC, 2007 WL 2156613 (D. Utah July 26, 2007).....	20
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 514 F.Supp.2d 36 (D.D.C. 2007).....	20
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	3
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	3, 15
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	16
<i>Formaldehyde Institute v. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8, 18
<i>Information Network for Responsible Mining ("INFORM") v. Dep't of Energy</i> , No. 06-CV-02271-REB, 2008 WL 762248, (D.Colo. Mar. 18, 2008).....	19
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of the Indians of Florida v. United States</i> , 516 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Missouri Coalition for Environment Foundation v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 4:05CV02039 (E.D.Mo. March 20, 2007).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 442 F.Supp.2d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....	20
<i>Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 493 F.Supp.2d 91 (D.Me. 2007) .....	20
<i>People For The American Way Foundation v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 516 F.Supp.2d 28 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	20
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 111 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	8, 18
<i>Ryan v. Department of Justice</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sakamoto v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 443 F.Supp.2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	20
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U. S. 1 (1988) .....	4, 13, 14
<i>Votehemp, Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , No. 02-985 (RBW), 2006 WL 1826007 (D.D.C. June 30, 2006) .....	20

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551 .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	1, 3
5 U.S.C. § 552(f) .....	13
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	6, 19
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) .....	2, 3, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
66 Fed. Reg. 57,833 (Nov. 16, 2001) .....	4



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

68 Fed. Reg. 39,374 (July 1, 2003)..... 5

**MISCELLANEOUS**

U.S. Department of Defense News Transcript,  
*DoD News Briefing on Military Commis-  
sions* (Mar. 21, 2002), available at [www.defenselink.  
mil/transcripts/transcript.aspx? transcrip-  
tid=3367](http://www.defenselink.mil/transcripts/transcript.aspx?transcrip-<br/>tid=3367)..... 5
